No. 94P24 TENTH DISTRICT

Supreme Court of North Carolina

MIKE CAUSEY, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE OF NORTH CAROLINA, Petitioner

٧

SOUTHLAND NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION, SOUTHLAND NATIONAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION, BANKERS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, COLORADO BANKERS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, North Carolina Domiciled Insurance Companies, Respondents

From N.C. Court of Appeals (23-725) From Wake (19CVS8664)

ORDER

Upon consideration of the petition filed on the 9th of April 2024 by Intervenor (GBIG Holdings, LLC) in this matter for discretionary review of the decision of the North Carolina Court of Appeals pursuant to G.S. 7A-31, the following order was entered and is hereby certified to the North Carolina Court of Appeals:

"Dismissed as moot by order of the Court in conference, this the 21st of August 2024."

s/ Riggs, J. For the Court

The following order has been entered on the motion filed on the 11th of July 2024 by Intervenor (GBIG Holdings, LLC) to Withdraw Petition for Discretionary Review:

"Motion Allowed by order of the Court in conference, this the 21st of August 2024."

s/ Riggs, J. For the Court

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, this the 23rd day of August 2024.

COURT OF THE STATE OF THE STATE

Grant E. Buckner

Clerk, Supreme Court of North Carolina

M. C. Hackney

Assistant Clerk, Supreme Court Of North Carolina

Copy to:

North Carolina Court of Appeals

Mr. Matthew Nis Leerberg, Attorney at Law, For GBIG Holdings, LLC - (By Email)

Mr. James W. Doggett, Deputy Solicitor General, For Causey, Mike (Commissioner of Insurance) - (By Email)

Mr. Daniel S. Johnson, Special Deputy Attorney General, For Causey, Mike (Commissioner of Insurance) - (By Email)

Ms. M. Denise Stanford, Special Deputy Attorney General, For Causey, Mike (Commissioner of Insurance) - (By Email)

Mr. Wes J. Camden, Attorney at Law, For Southland National Insurance Corporation, et al - (By Email)

Ms. Caitlin M. Poe, Attorney at Law, For Southland National Insurance Corporation, et al - (By Email)

Ms. Lauren E. Fussell, Attorney at Law, For Southland National Insurance Corporation, et al - (By Email)

Mr. Aaron Z. Tobin, Attorney at Law, For GBIG Holdings, LLC - (By Email)

West Publishing - (By Email)

Lexis-Nexis - (By Email)